Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Hybrid - Committee Room 2, Senedd P Gareth Williams

and Video Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 30 September 2024 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 13.30 SeneddL]C@senedd.wales
Hybrid

Public meeting
(13.30 - 15.05)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(13.30)

2 Evidence Session with the Office for the Internal Market
(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 3)
Tim Render, Panel Member, Office for the Internal Market

James Waugh, Director, Office for the Internal Market

Annual report on the operation of the UK Internal Market 2023 - 2024

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 1 - Research Briefing
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 2 - Written submission by the Office for the Internal

Market to the House of Lords Sub-Committee on the Windsor Framework

Break
(14.30 - 14.35)

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order
21.2 or 21.3
(14.35 - 14.40) (Pages 4 - 5)

"(’/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65faa332aa9b76001dfbdb41/Annual_Report_on_the_operation_of_the_UK_Internal_Market_2023_to_2024.pdf

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

Attached Documents:

LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 3 - Draft report

Made Negative Resolution Instruments

SL(6)518 - The Listed Buildings (Exempt Religious Buildings) (Wales)
Regulations 2024

SL(6)522 - The Seed Marketing (CMS Wheat Hybrids) (Temporary Experiment)
(Wales) Regulations 2024

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
(14.40 - 14.50)

Made Negative Resolution Instruments
SL(6)516 - The Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas (Procedure and
Interest Rate) (Wales) Regulations 2024

(Pages 6 - 8)
Regulations
Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 4 - Draft report
SL(6)517 - The Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023 (Consequential
Provision) (Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2024
(Pages 9 - 13)

Regulations
Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 5 - Draft report


https://senedd.wales/media/zrqmj3i5/sub-ld16639-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3eedvzvg/sub-ld16645-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/0wfholp1/sub-ld16640-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3eedvzvg/sub-ld16645-em-e.pdf

4.3 SL(6)520 - The Scheduled Monuments (Partnership Agreements) (Wales)
Regulations 2024
(Pages 14 - 15)

Regulations
Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 6 - Draft report
4.4 SL(6)521 - The Applications for Scheduled Monument Consent (Wales)
Regulations 2024
(Pages 16 - 18)
Requlations
Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 7 - Draft report
Affirmative Resolution Instruments
4.5 SL(6)523 - The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes (Amendment) Order 2024
(Pages 19 - 20)
Order

Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 8 - Draft report
4.6 SL(6)524 - The Special Procedure Licences (Wales) Regulations 2024
(Pages 21 - 27)

Regulations
Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 9 - Draft report
4.7 SL(6)525 - The Prescribed Objects for Body Piercing (Special Procedures)
(Wales) Regulations 2024
(Pages 28 - 30)
Requlations


https://senedd.wales/media/cizhazcm/sub-ld16643-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3eedvzvg/sub-ld16645-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/4z0joqeu/sub-ld16644-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3eedvzvg/sub-ld16645-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/pzxpgzv0/sub-ld16655-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wh2dlm1a/sub-ld16655-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xcxbzqgz/sub-ld16656-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/tg3b2hmu/sub-ld16661-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ba3b1qmb/sub-ld16657-e.pdf

4.8

4.9

5.1

5.2

Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 10 - Draft report
SL(6)526 - The Special Procedures Exempted Individuals (Wales) Regulations
2024

(Pages 31 - 33)
Requlations
Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 11 - Draft report
SL(6)527 - The Special Procedures Approved Premises and Vehicles (Wales)
Regulations 2024
(Pages 34 - 40)

Regulations
Explanatory Memorandum

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 12 - Draft report

Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered
(14.50 - 14.55)

SL(6)507 - The Agricultural Tenancies (Requests for Landlord's Consent or
Variation of Terms) (Wales) Regulations 2024
(Pages 41 - 46)

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 13 - Report
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 14 - Welsh Government response
SL(6)519 - The Listed Buildings (Partnership Agreements) (Wales) Regulations
2024
(Pages 47 - 52)


https://senedd.wales/media/tg3b2hmu/sub-ld16661-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/0lxp2o22/sub-ld16658-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/tg3b2hmu/sub-ld16661-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/vexfaujj/sub-ld16659-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/tg3b2hmu/sub-ld16661-em-e.pdf

6.1

6.2

7.1

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 15 - Report
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 16 - Welsh Government response

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
(14.55 - 15.00)

Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group
meetings
(Pages 53 - 56)

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet
Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Inter-Ministerial Group
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, 26 September 2024
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and
Welsh Language: The Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee, 26
September 2024
Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for
Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls (Extension of
Transitional Period) and Plant Health (Frequency of Checks) (Miscellaneous
Amendment) Regulations 2024

(Pages 57 - 58)

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 19 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet
Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 24 September 2024

Papers to note
(15.00 - 15.05)

Statement by the First Minister: Inter-governmental relations
(Pages 59 - 62)



7.2

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 20 - Statement by the First Minister, 24 September
2024
Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for
Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The UK Emissions Trading Scheme

(Pages 63 - 64)

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 21 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet
Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 26 September 2024

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(15.05)

Private Meeting

10

11

(15.05 - 16.00)

Evidence session with the Office for the Internal Market:

Consideration of evidence
(15.05 - 15.20)

Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Draft report
(15.20 - 15.40) (To Follow)

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 22 - Draft report

International Agreements
(15.40 - 15.50) (Pages 65 - 71)

Attached Documents:
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 23 - Research Briefing



12 Forward Work Programme
(15.50 - 16.00) (Pages 72 - 83)

Attached Documents:

LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 24 - Forward Work Programme
LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 25 - Letter from the Business Committee, 24
September 2024



Agenda Item 2

Office for the Internal Market (OIM) - written evidence
(RGDO0001)

Office for the Internal Market (OIM) submission to House of Lords Sub-
Committee on the Windsor Framework

1. The OIM wishes to thank the Sub-Committee and its officials for the
opportunity to provide this written submission. This submission provides an
overview of the
OIM’s role and explains its remit regarding the Windsor Framework (the
Framework).!

Overview of the OIM’s role

2. The OIM was established by the UK Internal Market Act 2020 (the Act) and is
part of the Competition and Markets Authority. The Act also established
market a
[...]
raw on additional sources of information about trade between Great
Britain and Northern Ireland and include commentary on these trade
dynamics, balancing our remit in legislation and the interest in understanding
Northern Ireland’s place within the UK internal market.

9. In addition, the OIM is committed to supporting the improvement of intra-UK
trade data and a collective understanding of how the UK internal market is
operating, including improvements to Northern Ireland trade statistics. An
update on the progress of initiatives set out in the OIM’s Data Strategy
Roadmap!* will be published in Spring 2024.

10. The OIM is happy to provide clarification of any of the matters covered in
this submission to the Sub-Committee should this be of assistance.

12 2023 Periodic Report.
13 See paragraph 2.29 of the OIM’s 2023 Periodic Report. To note that this statement referred to the
situation under the Protocol as the Windsor Framework was yet to be agreed.

14 OIM Data Strategy Roadmap 2023. Pack Page 3
3



Agenda Item 3

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
30 September 2024

SL(6)518 - The Listed Buildings (Exempt Religious
Buildings) (Wales) Regulations 2024

Procedure: Made Negative

These Regulations form part of the implementation of the Historic Environment (Wales) Act
2023 (“the 2023 Act”).

The Regulations make provision to exempt religious buildings from some of the provisions
of the 2023 Act which apply to listed buildings.

Parent Act: Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023
Date Made: 09 September 2024
Date Laid: 11 September 2024

Coming into force date: 04 November 2024

Senedd Cymru
Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad

Welsh Parliament

Legislation, Justice ‘15‘518%’?’5@%% Committee



https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44398
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44398

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
30 September 2024

SL(6)522 — The Seed Marketing (CMS Wheat Hybrids)
(Temporary Experi
[...]
 in respect of this instrument.

Welsh Government response

A Welsh Government response is required.

Legal Advisers
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
24 September 2024

Senedd Cymiru

Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad
Welsh Parliament  Pack Page 8

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee




Agenda ltem 4.2

SL(6)517 - The Historic Environment (Wales) Act
2023 (Consequential Provision) (Secondary
Legislation) Regulations 2024

Background and Purpose

These Regulations make amendments to secondary legislation that are consequential to the
Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023 (“the 2023 Act”), which is the first consolidation Act in
the Welsh Govenrment's programme to improve the accessibility of Welsh law. The
Regulations mainly update references to old legislation now restated in the 2023 Act. They
also reflect changes in terminology described in paragraph 22 of the Drafters’ Notes to the
2023 Act'.

These Regulations do not form part of the code of law relating to the historic environment in
Wales, but they amend some existing regulations to make them part of the historic
environment code.

Procedure
Negative.

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.
The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd
is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the
Senedd.

Technical Scrutiny

The following 11 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of
this instrument.

1. Standing Order 21.2(vi) - that its drafting appears to be defective or it fails to fulfil
statutory requirements.

In regulation 2, the provision appears to amend the text of an earlier version of Schedule 2
to the Forestry (Felling of Trees) Regulations 1979, which has been amended by other
statutory instruments. Regulation 2 amends the earlier version and not the new Schedule 2,
which specifies the part
[...]
rms in the
modifications of paragraph 2(b) in the new Schedule 3.

Senedd Cymiru

V Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad
/ Welsh Parliament Pack Page 17

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee




Merits Scrutiny

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this
instrument.

3. Standing Order 21.3(ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to
issues of public policy to be of interest to the Senedd

It is noted that section 13(1) and (2) of the 2023 Act referred to in these Regulations were not
in force on the date that these Regualtions were made.

However, in accordance with the Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023 (Commencement)
Order 2024, the remaining provisions of the 2023 Act (except section 147, which is not
referenced in these Regulations) will come into force on 4 November 2024, the same date on
which these Regulations come into force.

Welsh Government response

A Welsh Government response is required.

Legal Advisers
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
25 September 2024

Senedd Cymiru
Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad

o

Welsh Parliament Pgck Page 18
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee




Agenda Item 4.5

SL(6)523 — The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes
(Amendment) Order 2024

Background and Purpose

As part of the transition to zero emission vehicles (“ZEVs"), the Vehicle Emissions Trading
Schemes Order 2023 (“the 2023 Order”) established four Great Britain wide trading schemes
to limit both the numbers of new non-ZEVs which may be registered in Great Britain (the
"ZEV Mandate"), and the carbon dioxide emissions from such vehicles. The Explanatory
Memorandum accompanying the 2023 Order explained that it will contribute to Wales's and
the United Kingdom's emissions reduction targets and Net Zero goal.

This Order extends the territorial scope of the trading schemes established by the 2023
Order to include Northern Ireland fr
[...]
rred to as the ‘second consultation’) ran for
eight weeks between 12 February and 8 April 2024 and followed on from the first
consultation referred to above.

5.10. As the policy proposals for the mandatory licensing scheme had already been
consulted upon, this second consultation was considered a technical consultation
specifically on the wording of the draft Regulations and draft Statutory Guidance,
although the draft Regulations provided further detail around the new scheme,
including those subjects where the statutory duty to consult under section 64 of the Act
applied. For this reason, the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services gave her
consent for the consultation to run for eight weeks instead of the standard 12-week
period.

Welsh Government response

A Welsh Government response is required for all reporting points, save for the final Merits
point.

Legal Advisers
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
25 September 2024

Senedd Cymiru

Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad
Welsh Parliament Pack Page 27
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee




Agenda Iltem 4.7

SL(6)525 — The Prescribed Objects for Body Piercing
(Special Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2024

Background and Purpose

Part 4 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 (“the Act”) establishes a mandatory licensing
scheme for individuals who wish to perform special procedures in Wales. Section 57 of the
Act provides that "body piercing” is a special procedure for the purposes of Part 4.

The definition of "body piercing” is provided in section 94(1) of the Act and means the
perforation of an individual’s skin or mucous membrane, with a view to enabling jewellery, or
an object of a description prescribed in or under regulations, to be attached to, implanted in,
or removed from the individual’s body.

These Regulations prescribe that any object that is not jewellery (for example hooks, macro-
dermals, micro-dermals, near-field communication chips, silicone beads)
[...]
wriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad
/ Welsh Parliament Pack Page 29

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee



https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10796-em-r/pri-ld10796-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10796-em-r/pri-ld10796-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10796-em-r/pri-ld10796-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/tg3b2hmu/sub-ld16661-em-e.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/5672?lang=en-GB

Agenda Item 4.8

SL(6)526 — The Special Procedures Exempted
Individuals (Wales) Regulations 2024

Background and Purpose

Part 4 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 (the 2017 Act) establishes a mandatory licensing
scheme for individuals wishing to perform special procedures in Wales. The special procedures
are:

* acupuncture, = electrolysis,
= body piercing, = tattooing.

An individual who performs a special procedure on someone else, in the course of a business,’
must be licensed, unless they are exempt.

Under section 60 of the 2017 Act, members of certain professions are treated as exempt. For
example, doctors, dentists, opticians and pharmacists are exempt from the requirement to be
licensed. However, regulations may set out further detail as to the extent of exemptions.

These Regulations set out further detail as to the extent of the exemptions. For example, these
Regulations provide that:

» a pharmacist is not exempt and requires a licence to perform any special procedure;

» a registered nurse is not exempt and requires a licence to perform any special
procedure, unless the nurse is performing the special procedure in a regulated
independent healthcare establishment (such as an independent hospital) and is not
subject to any conditions, restrictions or sanctions on their professional registration, in
relation to their fitness to practise;

» a chiropractor is not exempt as regards performing the special procedure of
acupuncture and therefore requires a licence to perform acupuncture.

» a physiothe
[...]
 unclear why it has taken over 7 years to implement the new rules
on special procedures set out in the 2017 Act.

Welsh Government response
A Welsh Government response to both points is required.

Legal Advisers
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
23 September 2024

4 See paragraph 614 of the Explanatory Memorandum to the Public Health (Wales) Bill
> See paragraph 4.7 of the Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations

Senedd Cymru

; _F‘//,;, Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad
/ Welsh Pardiament Pack Page 33

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee



https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10796-em-r/pri-ld10796-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/tg3b2hmu/sub-ld16661-em-e.pdf

Agenda Item 4.9

SL(6)527 - The Special Procedures Approved
Premises and Vehicles (Wales) Regulations 2024

Background and Purpose

Part 4 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 (the "Act”) establishes a mandatory licensing
scheme for individuals wishing to perform special procedures in Wales. The special
procedures are:

e acupuncture e electrolysis
e body piercing e tattooing

Under the new licensing scheme, an individual who performs a special procedure on
someone else, in the course of a business, must be licensed, unless they are exempt.

In addition, special procedures must be performed at a premises or in a vehicle that has
been approved by a local authority for that purpose unless that premises or vehicle is
exempt. If a local authority is satisfied the premises or vehicle meets the requirements for
approval, they will issue an approval certificate authorising that approval.

These Regulations make provision in relation to such premises and vehicles, including:

e the criteria that must be met for a new approval certificate to be granted, and the
application form to be used;

e what an approval certificate will look like once an approval has been granted and the
mandatory conditions that an approval certificate will be subject to;

e the prem
[...]
, there is an incorrect,

outdated use of terminology in the reference to a category of legislation known as “retained
direct EU legislation”. This category of legislation should be referred to as “assimilated direct
legislation” as noted in section 5 of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023.

6. Standing Order 21.2 (v) - that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs
further explanation;

In regulation 3(8), there is a difference in the period of time given to the tenant to refer the
request to arbitration or third party determination when compared with the corresponding
provision in regulation 3(9) of the Agricultural Holdings (Requests for Landlord’s Consent or
Variation of Terms and the Suitability Test) (Wales) Regulations 2024. These Regulations give
the tenant a "period of 2 months”, but the other set of Regulations give the tenant a “period
of 4 months”. It is unclear why there is a difference in the period of time given to the tenant
by the corresponding provisions in the different sets of Regulations.

7. Standing Order 21.2(v) - that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs
further explanation;

In regulation 4(2)(d), there is a difference in the drafting of the text when compared with the
corresponding provision found in regulation 4(2)(d) of the Agricultural Holdings (Requests

Senedd Cymiru
Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad

e

Welsh Parliament Pgck Page 42
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee




for Landlord’s Consent or Variation of Terms and the Suitability Test) (Wales) Regulations
2024. In these Regulations, it states “at which the award takes effect” but in the other set of
Regulations it states, “at which the award or determination takes effect”. It is unclear why
there is a difference between the two sets of regulations, because an award or determination
may be made in both sets of Regulations.

Merits Scrutiny

The following three points are identified for reporting under Standin
[...]
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS Age nda\ ﬁ,@
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros
Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig

“’J
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 4
Change and Rural Affairs

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref: HIDCC/PO/0254/24

Mike Hedges MS

Chair

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1SN

26 September 2024

Dear Mike,

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, | wanted to report on the
latest meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs on 16
September 2024 which | attended.

The meeting was chaired by Steve Reed MP, Secretary of State for Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs.

The meeting was also attended by Mary Creagh MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of
State (Minister for Nature), Baroness Hayman, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State at
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Mairi Gougeon MSP, Cabinet
Secretary for Rural Affairs, Land Reform and Islands, Jim Fairlie MSP, Minister for
Agriculture and Connectivity, and Andrew Muir MLA, Minister for Agriculture, Environment
and Rural Affairs.

I have issued a Written Ministerial Statement summarising the discussions. The Group
agreed to establish stronger intergovernmental relations based on the principles of
honesty, trust and respect and, in this context, we agreed new and ambitious Terms of
Reference. These will be published on the UK Government website and | will provide you
with a link to these in due course.

We agreed a schedule of meetings for 2024 and 2025 to facilitate engagement and
oversee several areas of enhanced collaboration.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Huw.lIrranca-Davies@gov.wales
CF99 1SN
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a 
[...]
e Office for the Internal Market
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
	Procedure: Made Negative

	Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
	Procedure: Made Negative


	4.1 SL(6)516 - The Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas (Procedure and Interest Rate) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.2 SL(6)517 - The Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023 (Consequential Provision) (Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2024
	4.3 SL(6)520 - The Scheduled Monuments (Partnership Agreements) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.4 SL(6)521 - The Applications for Scheduled Monument Consent (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.5 SL(6)523 - The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes (Amendment) Order 2024
	4.6 SL(6)524 - The Special Procedure Licences (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.7 SL(6)525 - The Prescribed Objects for Body Piercing (Special Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.8 SL(6)526 - The Special Procedures Exempted Individuals (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.9 SL(6)527 - The Special Procedures Approved Premises and Vehicles (Wales) Regulations 2024
	5.1 SL(6)507 - The Agricultural Tenancies (Requests for Landlord's Consent or Variation of Terms) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 14 - Welsh Government response

	5.2 SL(6)519 - The Listed Buildings (Partnership Agreements) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 16 - Welsh Government response

	6.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings
	LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: The Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee, 26 September 2024

	6.2 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Period) and Plant Health (Frequency of Checks) (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2024
	7.1 Statement by the First Minister: Inter-governmental relations
	7.2 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	11 International Agreements
	12 Forward Work Programme
	LJC(6)-27-24 - Paper 25 - Letter from the Business Committee, 24 September 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee 
Meeting Venue: 
Hybrid - Committee Room 2, Senedd  
and Video Conference via Zoom  
Meeting date: Monday, 30 September 
2024 
Meeting time: 13.31 - 15.40

This meeting can be viewed  
on Senedd TV at: 
http://senedd.tv/en/14938 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 
Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Witnesses: 
James Waugh, Office for the Internal Market 

Tim Render, Office for the Internal Market 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Adam Price MS. 

2 Evidence Session with the Office for the Internal Market  

The Committee received evidence from the Office for the Internal Market. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)518 - The Listed Buildings (Exempt Religious Buildings) (Wales) Regulations 

2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3.2 SL(6)522 - The Seed Marketing (CMS Wheat Hybrids) (Temporary Experiment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(6)516 - The Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas (Procedure and Interest 

Rate) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. 

4.2 SL(6)517 - The Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023 (Consequential Provision) 

(Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. 

4.3 SL(6)520 - The Scheduled Monuments (Partnership Agreements) (Wales) 

Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 
agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

4.4 SL(6)521 - The Applications for Scheduled Monument Consent (Wales) Regulations 

2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. 

4.5 SL(6)523 - The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes (Amendment) Order 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. 

4.6 SL(6)524 - The Special Procedure Licences (Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. 

4.7 SL(6)525 - The Prescribed Objects for Body Piercing (Special Procedures) (Wales) 

Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting point identified. 

4.8 SL(6)526 - The Special Procedures Exempted Individuals (Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. 

4.9 SL(6)527 - The Special Procedures Approved Premises and Vehicles (Wales) 

Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

5.1 SL(6)507 - The Agricultural Tenancies (Requests for Landlord's Consent or 

Variation of Terms) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

5.2 SL(6)519 - The Listed Buildings (Partnership Agreements) (Wales) Regulations 

2024  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

5.3 SL(6)508 - The Agricultural Holdings (Requests for Landlord's Consent or 

Variation of Terms and the Suitability Test) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

6.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings  

The Committee noted correspondence from the Welsh Government in relation to a 
meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs which 
took place on 16 September; and also in relation to an upcoming meeting of the 
Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee. 

6.2 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Period) 

and Plant Health (Frequency of Checks) (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 

2024  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 
Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs. 



 

 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Statement by the First Minister: Inter-governmental relations  

The Committee noted the Statement by the First Minister. 

7.2 Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: The UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 
Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs. 

7.3 Report by the House of Lords Select Committee on the Constitution: The 

Governance of the Union: Consultation, Co-operation and Legislative consent  

The Committee noted the report by the House of Lords Select Committee on the 
Constitution: The Governance of the Union: Consultation, Co-operation and Legislative 
consent. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

9 Evidence session with the Office for the Internal Market: Consideration 
of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence heard during the session with the Office for 
the Internal Market. The Committee agreed to write to Welsh Government in relation to 
a number of issues.   

10 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report. 

11 International Agreements  

The Committee noted the briefing and agreed to consider a draft report at a future 
meeting.   



 

 

12 Forward Work Programme  

The Committee noted its Forward Work Programme.   
 


	Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	Hybrid
	Attendance
	1	Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2	Evidence Session with the Office for the Internal Market
	3	Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1	SL(6)518 - The Listed Buildings (Exempt Religious Buildings) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	3.2	SL(6)522 - The Seed Marketing (CMS Wheat Hybrids) (Temporary Experiment) (Wales) Regulations 2024

	4	Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1	SL(6)516 - The Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas (Procedure and Interest Rate) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.2	SL(6)517 - The Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023 (Consequential Provision) (Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2024
	4.3	SL(6)520 - The Scheduled Monuments (Partnership Agreements) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.4	SL(6)521 - The Applications for Scheduled Monument Consent (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.5	SL(6)523 - The Vehicle Emissions Trading Schemes (Amendment) Order 2024
	4.6	SL(6)524 - The Special Procedure Licences (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.7	SL(6)525 - The Prescribed Objects for Body Piercing (Special Procedures) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.8	SL(6)526 - The Special Procedures Exempted Individuals (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.9	SL(6)527 - The Special Procedures Approved Premises and Vehicles (Wales) Regulations 2024

	5	Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered
	5.1	SL(6)507 - The Agricultural Tenancies (Requests for Landlord's Consent or Variation of Terms) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	5.2	SL(6)519 - The Listed Buildings (Partnership Agreements) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	5.3	SL(6)508 - The Agricultural Holdings (Requests for Landlord's Consent or Variation of Terms and the Suitability Test) (Wales) Regulations 2024

	6	Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	6.1	Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Inter-Ministerial Group meetings
	6.2	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Period) and Plant Health (Frequency of Checks) (Miscellaneous Amendment) Regulations 2024

	7	Papers to note
	7.1	Statement by the First Minister: Inter-governmental relations
	7.2	Correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	7.3	Report by the House of Lords Select Committee on the Constitution: The Governance of the Union: Consultation, Co-operation and Legislative consent

	8	Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting
	9	Evidence session with the Office for the Internal Market: Consideration of evidence
	10	Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Draft report
	11	International Agreements
	12	Forward Work Programme


